R S i o] ez L ]
BTTS T ANMNE
b N Ny AN e N oded

T‘_‘lﬂ * =N A AT T AT T o~ = 1
» }.vu\\“.»— VT = ‘& P
qud'wt-v AL QNINT n‘.\\.v-.—l R SRS

—— L e B ) A :

e

faes 4 uﬂ\.&s&&& .a-..’ WS AYA K Wt—’-&

ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINIZTRATION

{ TRANSPORT )
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT
MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHINOLOGY
SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

MAY, 1987



iii

ABSTRACT

This paper explains the fundamental 1mportance of bus
lanes as a measure to-improve the publlc passenger’
transport serv1ces (bus services) in the elty of
Kuala Lumpur. '

In line with this, a few characteristics of a bus lanc
is..emphasised in. Chapter. 2 so ae to give tge”readens
a basic idea of what a bus lane rcally is. It also.
includes some criteria which are necessary to he:
taken -into eons1derat10n for any 1nsta11at10n of a
‘bus lane. '

As for Chapters 3 and 4, futhee/}nxfrm-flon gathered
from personal survey, observataong)nd interviews is

discussed and interpretted ,;ﬁ\
o B

%Stl 25 transport and bus users

der to prov1de

better picture of the
characterlstlcs as we @D § opinions and views from
various parties involvéd in the operatlon of the bus
services. |

The application of the proposed bus lane is later.
produced in Chapter 5 based on the analysis 1n the N
previous chapters. The. hypotheses derived from thls
research study are also tested in a scction of thls_
chapter. Chapter G-is<on1y concentrated on the .
corclucing remarks tailored to suit the purpose

of tis research study.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT o
LIST OF CHARTS
'LIST OF DIAGRAMS
LIST OF FIGURES
- LIST OF MAP

LIST OF TABLES

Py

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

BUS LANE IN GENERAL
BUS LANE IN KUALA LUMPUR
PROBLEM STATEMENT -
OBJECTIVES -
HYPOTHESES‘

. SCOPE AND LTIMITATIONS

- 1.6.1 SCOPE =~ 7

1.6.2 LIMITATIONS

1.7 METHODOLOGY . '

1.7.1 PRIMARY DATA

1.7.2 SECONDARY DATA _...

IS

L]

fd pd ped e fed ped
L ]
G U

CHAPTER 2 : BUS LANES CHARACTERISTICS

2.1 INTRODUCTION |

2.2 TYPES OF BUS LANES
2.2.1 WITH-FLOW BUS LANE
2.2.2 - CONTRA-FLOW BUS LANE -

PAGE

iii

>0

(o R BN IR = Bt~ B -

10
10
10
11



CHAPTER 3 ;

*

2,3

CRITERTIA FOR A BUS LANE

2.4 PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF A

BUS LANE

2.4.1 wWIDTH

2.4,2 LENGTH

2,4,3 LOCATION ON THE ROADVAY
2.4.4 MARKING-OFF BUS LANES
2.4.5 SIGNS FOR BUS'LANES
2,4.6 JUNCTION TREATMENT

2.5 OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF A

2 6 ADVANTAGES OF A BUS LANE
2.7 BUS LANE. PROCJECTS LXPERIDNCE IN -

BUS LANE

2.5.1 SPEED OF BUSES

5'5.2 DAY OF OPERATION

2.5.3 TIME OF OPERATION

2.5.4 VEHICLES PERNITTED R THE
BUS LANE |

2.5.5 TREGULATION AND CONTROL |

2. 8 .FINDINGS

2.5.6 ENFORCEMENT CONSIDERATION

\SELECTED COUNTRIES

. 2,7.1 WITH-FLOW BUS LANES ON

ARTERIALS

ON ARTERIALS

EXISTING TRANSPORT CHARACTERISTICS

3.3
3.4

/3.5,
~3.6

3.1
St

INTRODUCTION

THE STUDY AREA
LANDUSE PATTERN
ROAD CLASSIFICATION

"PUBLIC TRANSPORT IN. THE STUDY AREA

‘BUS TRANSPORT IV THE FEDERAL TERRITORY
3.6.1 STAGE BUSES

3.6.2 BUSES BY TYPE

- FINDINGS -

12

14
14
15
15
17
19 .
20

21
21

21
22

_ o5
2.7.2 CONTRA-FLOW PRIORITY LANES - .
29
- 32

33

33

36
36
36

.38

40

42

44



1.

1. BUS LANE IN GENERAL

The widespread reliance on bus transport underlies currentEefforts'
to improve bus. service; to establish bus priorities on city

streets, and to achieve efficient use of highways. This effect

~reflect the worldwide search for mobility options which minimize

new road construction in high-density urban environments. (1}

Experience has shown-that the expansion of the road infrastructure
in urban areasvin addition to requiring eQen increasing investment
and oftenbbeing undesirable to the defenders ofmthe bistorié/
artistic character of cities, is not in itseif a'éurable solution,
as it‘éncdurages people to use private vehicle (2),.rather than

-

the public transport services.

Basically, the bus priorities mentioned abovéwcan be broken hp<into

three main catagorles that are spe01al bus &danes, bus -only streets

\

~ and the tactical use of traffic .management _measures and bus

priorities at signals. However, this research will only

concentrate on the bus lane as it is the fundamental part of “any

policy designed to give priority to surface'public transport.
Furthermore, bus‘lane'is the most economical measure in giving
priority to buses over the private cars compared'to other bus .

priorities catagories.

'(1)-,Heﬁbert S. Levinsecn & Wilburn Smith-and aséociates;

~Bus Priorities and Traffic Management, Pg. 63

,(25 ORGANISATION FOR ECONOMIC CO-OPERATION AND DEVELOPMENT ROAD‘

RESEARCH: Bus Lanes and Busway System (Paris, 1977) Pg 9



