## BUS LANE AS A MEASURE TO IMPROVE PUBLIC PASSENGER TRANSPORT SERVICES IN KUALA LUMPUR

ASMAR BT MAT JAI

ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(TRANSPORT)
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT
MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
MAY, 1987

## ABSTRACT

This paper explains the fundamental importance of bus lanes as a measure to improve the public passenger transport services (bus services) in the city of Kuala Lumpur:

In line with this, a few characteristics of a bus lane is emphasised in Chapter 2 so as to give the readers a basic idea of what a bus lane really is. It also includes some criteria which are necessary to be taken into consideration for any installation of a bus lane.

As for Chapters 3 and 4, futher information gathered from personal survey, observation and interviews is discussed and interpretted, in order to provide better picture of the existing transport and bus users characteristics as well as opinions and views from various parties involved in the operation of the bus services.

The application of the proposed bus lane is later produced in Chapter 5 based on the analysis in the previous chapters. The hypotheses derived from this research study are also tested in a section of this chapter. Chapter 6 is only concentrated on the concluding remarks tailored to suit the purpose of tis research study.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
	er jar
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT	iii
LIST OF CHARTS	
LIST OF DIAGRAMS	-
LIST OF FIGURES	
LIST OF MAP	
LIST OF TABLES	
CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION	
	11 mm
1.1 BUS LANE IN GENERAL	1
1.2 BUS LANE IN KUALA LUMPUR	2
1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT	4
1.4 OBJECTIVES	5
1.5 HYPOTHESES	6
1.6 SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS	6
1.6.1 SCOPE	6
1.6.2 LIMITATIONS	7
1.7 METHODOLOGY	7
1.7.1 PRIMARY DATA	7
1.7.2 SECONDARY DATA	8
CHAPTER 2 : BUS LANES CHARACTERISTICS	
2.1 INTRODUCTION	10
2.2 TYPES OF BUS LANES	10
2.2.1 WITH-FLOW BUS LANE	10
2.2.2 CONTRA-FLOW BUS LANE	11

2.3 CRITERIA FOR A BUS LANE	12
2.4 PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF A	
BUS LANE	14
2.4.1 WIDTH	14
2.4.2 LENGTH	15
2.4.3 LOCATION ON THE ROADWAY	15
2.4.4 MARKING-OFF BUS LANES	17
2.4.5 SIGNS FOR BUS'LANES	19
2.4.6 JUNCTION TREATMENT	20
2.5 OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF A	
BUS LANE	21
2.5.1 SPEED_OF BUSES	21
2.5.2 DAY OF OPERATION	21
2.5.3 TIME OF OPERATION	22
2.5.4 VEHICLES PERMITTED IN THE	
BUS LANE	22
2.5.5 REGULATION AND CONTROL	23
2.5.6 ENFORCEMENT CONSIDERATION	24
2.6 ADVANTAGES OF A BUS LANE	24)
2.7 BUS LANE PROJECTS EXPERIENCE IN	
SELECTED COUNTRIES	25
2.7.1 WITH-FLOW BUS LANES ON	
ARTERIALS	25
2.7.2 CONTRA-FLOW PRIORITY LANES	Samurate di desir Samurate di desir Samurate di desirate di desira
ON ARTERIALS	29
2.8 FINDINGS	32
CHAPTER 3 ; EXISTING TRANSPORT CHARACTERISTICS	
makan dan mengelah kebuah mengangkan di permituk dan bermilih dan kebuah dan di dan bermilih dan kebuah dan be Bermilih kebuah di permituk dan bermilih dan bermilih dan bermilih dan bermilih dan bermilih dan bermilih dan	*
3.1 INTRODUCTION	33
3.2 THE STUDY AREA	33
3.3 LANDUSE PATTERN	36
3.4 ROAD CLASSIFICATION	36
3.5 PUBLIC TRANSPORT IN THE STUDY AREA	36
-3.6 BUS TRANSPORT IN THE FEDERAL TERRITORY	: <b>3</b> 8
3.6.1 STAGE BUSES	40
3.6.2 BUSES BY TYPE	42
3.7 FINDINGS	44
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

## 1.1. BUS LANE IN GENERAL

The widespread reliance on bus transport underlies current efforts to improve bus service, to establish bus priorities on city streets, and to achieve efficient use of highways. This effect reflect the worldwide search for mobility options which minimize new road construction in high-density urban environments. (1)

Experience has shown that the expansion of the road infrastructure in urban areas in addition to requiring even increasing investment and often being undesirable to the defenders of the historic/artistic character of cities, is not in itself a durable solution, as it encourages people to use private vehicle (2), rather than the public transport services.

Basically, the bus priorities mentioned above can be broken up into three main catagories that are special bus dames, bus-only streets and the tactical use of traffic management measures and bus priorities at signals. However, this research will only concentrate on the bus lane as it is the fundamental part of any policy designed to give priority to surface public transport. Furthermore, bus lane is the most economical measure in giving priority to buses over the private cars compared to other bus priorities catagories.

<sup>(1)</sup> Herbert S. Levinson & Wilburn Smith and associates:
Bus Priorities and Traffic Management, Pg. 63

<sup>(2)</sup> ORGANISATION FOR ECONOMIC CO-OPERATION AND DEVELOPMENT, ROAD RESEARCH: Bus Lanes and Busway System (Paris, 1977) Pg 9